

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

THOMAS CANGEMI and JODI CANGEMI,
MARIANN COLEMAN, FRANCIS J. DEVITO and
LYNN R. DEVITO, LEON KIRCIK and
ELIZABETH KIRCIK, CAROL C. LANG and
TERRY S. BIENSTOCK, DANIEL LIVINGSTON
and VICTORIA LIVINGSTON, ROBIN
RACANELLI, JAMES E. RITTERHOFF and GALE
H. RITTERHOFF, ELSIE V. THOMPSON TRUST,
JOHN TOMITZ, and THELMA WEINBERG,
TRUSTEE OF THE THELMA WEINBERG
REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST,

12 Civ. 3989 (JS)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON,

Defendant.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW OR FOR A
NEW TRIAL UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 50 AND 59**

SOKOLOFF STERN LLP
Attorneys for Defendant
The Town of East Hampton
179 Westbury Avenue
Carle Place, NY 11514
(516) 334-4500
File No. 110011

Of Counsel:

Steven C. Stern
Chelsea Weisbord

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

POINT I

THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FAVOR OF THE TOWN OF ON THE PRIVATE NUISANCE CLAIM..... 6

 A. THERE WAS NO REASONABLE BASIS FOR THE JURY TO CONCLUDE THE TOWN INTERFERED WITH PLAINTIFFS’ USE AND ENJOYMENT OF THEIR PROPERTIES 6

 B. THERE WAS NO REASONABLE BASIS FOR THE JURY TO CONCLUDE THE TOWN “SUBSTANTIALLY” INTERFERED WITH THE USE AND ENJOYMENT OF THEIR PROPERTIES..... 12

POINT II

THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS A JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FAVOR OF THE TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON AS TO THE TRESPASS CLAIM..... 30

POINT III

THE COURT APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD OF PROOF TO PLAINTIFFS’ PRIVATE NUISANCE AND TRESPASS CLAIMS..... 32

POINT IV

THE COURT ADMITTED EVIDENCE THAT TAINTED THE TRIAL AND PREJUDICED DEFENDANT, REQUIRING A NEW TRIAL..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acevedo v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York,
189 A.D.2d 497, 596 N.Y.S.2d 68 (1993) 23

Adedeji v. Hoder,
935 F. Supp. 2d 557 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 4

Ass'n of Tappan, Inc. v. Cty. of Rockland,
101 A.D.3d 853, 956 N.Y.S.2d 102 (2012) 32

Baker v. City of Plattsburgh,
46 A.D.3d 1075, 847 N.Y.S.2d 300 (3d Dep’t 2007) 30

Bedasie v. Mr. Z Towing, Inc.,
2016 WL 7839436 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2016)..... 34

Benjamin v. Nelstad Materials Corp.,
214 A.D.2d 632, 625 N.Y.S.2d 281 (2d Dep’t 1995) 27

Brady v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
531 F.3d 127 (2d Cir.2008)..... 4

Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Co-op.,
356 U.S. 525 (1958) 5

Cameron v. City of New York,
598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 4, 8

Cangemi v. United States,
939 F. Supp. 2d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 10, 24, 32

Cardinal v. Long Island Power Auth.,
309 F. Supp. 2d 376 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 10

Caruolo v. John Crane, Inc.,
226 F.3d 46 (2d Cir.2000)..... 5

Cash v. Cty. of Erie,
654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 4

Celebrity Cruises Inc. v. Essef Corp.,
478 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 5

Commerce Funding Corp. v. Comprehensive Habilitation Services, Inc.,
2005 WL 1026515 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2005)..... 34

Copart Indus., Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York,
41 N.Y.2d 564, 362 N.E.2d 968 (1977) 24

Cottrell v. Hermon,
170 A.D.2d 910, 566 N.Y.S.2d 740 (3d Dep’t 1991) 30, 31

Crews v. Cty. of Nassau,
149 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 5

Cty. of Westchester v. Town of Greenwich, Conn.,
76 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 25

DiSanto v. McGraw-Hill, Inc./Platt’s Div.,
220 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 4

DLC Mgmt. Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park,
163 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 5

Eberle v. Town of Southampton,
305 F.R.D. 32 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 34

Gates v. AT&T Corp.,
100 A.D.3d 1216, 956 N.Y.S.2d 589 (3rd Dep’t 2012) 10

Graceland Corp. v. Consol. Laundries Corp.,
7 A.D.2d 89, 180 N.Y.S.2d 644 (1st Dep’t 1958)..... 27

Greenfarb v. R. S. K. Realty Corp.,
256 N.Y. 130 (1931) 10

Haczela v. City of Bridgeport,
299 F.Supp. 709 (D.Conn.1969) 25

Hall v. Suffolk County,
231 N.Y.S.2d 235 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 1962) 12

Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258, 112 S. Ct. 1311 (1992) 14, 15

Ireland v. Suffolk County, 242 F.Supp.2d 178 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9
Ironwood, L.L.C. v. JGB Properties, LLC, 99 A.D.3d 1192, 952 N.Y.S.2d 346 (4th Dep’t 2012)	10
Kaplan v. Inc. Vill. of Lynbrook, 12 A.D.3d 410, 784 N.Y.S.2d 586 (2d Dep’t 2004)	6
Kossoff v. Rathgeb–Walsh, Inc., 3 N.Y.2d 583, 170 N.Y.S.2d 789 (1958)	30
Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc., 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
Little Joseph Realty, Inc. v. Town of Babylon, 41 N.Y.2d 738 (1977)	25
Mallis v. Bankers Trust Co., 717 F.2d 683 (2d Cir. 1983).....	5
Mangusi v. Town of Mount Pleasant, 19 A.D.3d 656 (2d Dep’t 2005)	12
Manley v. AmBase Corp., 337 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5
McCarty v. Nat. Carbonic Gas Co., 189 N.Y. 40 (1907)	25, 27
Merrick Gables Ass'n, Inc. v. Town of Hempstead, 691 F. Supp.2d 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Duncan, 311 U.S. 243 (1940)	5
Muxworthy v. Mendick, 66 A.D.2d 1017, 411 N.Y.S.2d 737 (4th Dep’t 1978)	10
Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Arch Specialty Ins. Co., 124 F. Supp. 3d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	20

Pereira v. St. Joseph's Cemetery,
 54 A.D.3d 835, 864 N.Y.S.2d 491 (2d Dep’t 2008) 23

Picciano v. Nassau Cty. Civil Serv. Comm'n.,
 290 A.D.2d 164, 736 N.Y.S.2d 55 (2001) 32

Potthast v. Metro-N. R.R. Co.,
 400 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 34

Rodriguez v. City of New York,
 1996 WL 239948 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 1996)..... 31

Salgado v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 150 F.3d 735 (7th Cir.1988)..... 33

Scribner v. Summers,
 84 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 32

Song v. Ives Labs., Inc.,
 957 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 5

Stanley v. Amalithone Realty, Inc.,
 2011 WL 1226895 (Sup Ct. New York Co., Mar. 17, 2011)..... 6

Stanton v. Town of Southold,
 698 N.Y.S.2d 258, 266 A.D.2d 277 (N.Y.A.D. 2 Dep’t 1999)..... 32, 33

Sutera v. Go Jokir, Inc.,
 86 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 9, 10

Taggart v. Costabile,
 131 A.D.3d 243, 14 N.Y.S.3d 388 (2d Dep’t 2015) 6

Tagle v. Jakob,
 97 N.Y.2d 165 (2001) 10

Town of Islip v. Datre,
 245 F. Supp. 3d 397 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 32

Tully v. City of Glen Cove,
 102 A.D.3d 670, 957 N.Y.S.2d 719 (2d Dep’t 2013) 31

United States v. Angell,
292 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 8, 9

United States v. City of New York,
2010 WL 2838386 (E.D.N.Y. July 19, 2010) 33

United States v. Rands,
389 U.S. 121 (1967) 7

Zellner v. Summerlin,
494 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 4

Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. I 7

33 U.S.C. § 1..... 7

33 U.S.C. § 401..... 7

33 U.S.C. § 403..... 7

33 U.S.C. § 406..... 7

33 U.S.C. § 408..... 7, 8

33 U.S.C. § 426..... 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5..... 1, 4, 15, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 4, 5, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37..... 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50..... 1, 4, 15, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... 35

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 209.170 8

33 C.F.R. § 263.27 8

33 C.F.R. § 320.1 7

33 C.F.R. § 322.1 8

33 C.F.R. § 322.5 8

33 C.F.R. § 325.8 8

33 C.F.R. § 328.4 7

33 C.F.R. § 329.12 7

Other Authorities

81 N.Y. Jur. 2d Nuisances § 14 25

81 N.Y. Jur. 2d Nuisances § 18 15
